
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

8 July 2019 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Grenville Chamberlain 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Brian Milnes 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors Ruth Betson, 

Anna Bradnam, Dr. Martin Cahn, Sarah Cheung Johnson, Gavin Clayton, 
Graham Cone, Dr. Claire Daunton, Dr. Douglas de Lacey, Geoff Harvey, 
Steve Hunt, Peter McDonald and Judith Rippeth 

Quorum: 5 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Topping, Mark Howell, Sue Ellington, Bunty Waters, 
Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Nigel Cathcart, Henry Batchelor, Peter Fane, 
Alex Malyon, Jose Hales, Clare Delderfield and Deborah Roberts 

 
 

 
Due to the earlier start time of 5pm for this meeting, a pre-meeting for committee 

members will not take place.  
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR on TUESDAY, 16 JULY 2019 at 
5.00 p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Mike Hill 
Interim Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 

June 2019 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    
 
5. Update on 3C ICT   7 - 8 
 
6. Customer Contact Service Performance   9 - 16 
 
7. Statutory Scrutiny Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local 

Government and Combined Authorities  
 17 - 22 

 
8. Scrutiny Work Programme   23 - 40 
 For the committee to consider its work programme, which is attached with 

the Council’s Notice of forthcoming Key and Non Key Decision. When 
considering items to add to its work programme, the committee is 
requested to use the attached Scrutiny Prioritisation Tool.  
 
Under this agenda item, the committee will also set up and appoint 
members to any Scrutiny task and finish groups. 

 

   
9. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
 To note that the next meeting will take place on Tuesday 20th August 

2019 at 5.20pm.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the information is
[...]
ood and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 13 June 2019 at 5.20 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chairman 
  Councillor Brian Milnes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Ruth Betson Anna Bradnam 
 Dr. Martin Cahn Sarah Cheung Johnson 
 Dr. Claire Daunton Geoff Harvey 
 Steve Hunt Peter McDonald 
 Judith Rippeth Graham Cone 
 Nigel Cathcart  

 
Councillors Peter Fane, Neil Gough, Jose Hales, Bill Handley, Philippa Hart, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, 
Bridget Smith, John Williams and Nick Wright were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Victoria Wallace Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
 Julie Fletcher Head of Housing Strategy 
 Trevor Nicoll Interim Assistant Director of Waste and Special 

Projects 
 David Ousby 

Kathryn Hawkes 
Mike Hill 
Emma Alterton 
Heather Jones 

Delivery & Innovations Manager 
Programme Manager 
Interim Chief Executive 
Development Manager, 3C ICT 
Head of 3C Building Control 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Gavin Clayton and Douglas de 

Lacey. Councillor Nigel Cathcart was present as a substitute for Councillor Clayton.  
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Anna Bradnam informed the committee that she knew a member of the 

Stapleford group supporting the Compulsory Purchase Order of The Tree, however she 
had not been involved in this issue.  

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on  21st May 2019, were agreed as a correct record 

subject to the inclusion of Councillor Geoff Harvey in the list of those present at the 
meeting.   

  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No public questions h
[...]
 the grants. This funding 
was ring-fenced so it could not be used for anything else.  

 Inefficiencies in ways of working and systems in the CHIA had been rectified. 

 A survey was ongoing of areas of deprivation and fuel poverty; the results of this 
would be used by the service to target certain areas.  

 
The Leader of the Council pointed out that this service was an example of officer driven 
improvements, putting the customer at the centre of the service.  
 
Members of the committee praised staff for making the improvements that had been 
made to the service and felt this was a template for how other shared services could 
work.  
 
It was suggested that a service objective be added that modifications to properties bear 
the Council’s objective of being green to the core in mind. Subject to the inclusion of this, 
the Scrutiny and Overview Committee endorsed the recommendation to Cabinet that it 
approved the renewal of the CHIA shared service agreement for a further three years.  

  
10. SHARED SERVICES - ANNUAL REPORTS 
 
 The Lead Cabinet Member for Business and Customer Services presented the report 

which presented the annual reports for the services delivered in partnership with 
Cambridge City Council and Huntingdonshire District Council. She informed the 
committee that with the exception of 3C ICT, the shared services were meeting the 
Council’s needs. She informed the committee that in relation to the management of the 
ICT shared service, there was a lack of clarity regarding the meetings that were called 
and there was still no mechanism for including members in the decision making process; 
this was still being looked at.  
 
The Interim Assistant Director of Waste and Special Projects informed the committee 
that he had been asked to take on the director position representing the council on the 
Shared Service Board. Agreements, Memoranda of Understanding and recharges were 
works in progress; the former Interim Executive Director had done 
[...]
ficers. There were also ongoing 
recharging issues with the City Council.   
 
The Interim Assistant Director of Waste and Special Projects summarised the 
discussion: 

 Members wanted clear agreements for each of the shared services, which was 
being looked at. 

 Overarching agreements and an exit strategy was needed for the shared 
services, as well as individual agreements and strategies for each service.  

 Recharges work was in progress. 

 Clear representation for each of the shared services and overview of the shared 
services as a whole was needed.  

All of this needed to be in place by September 2019 and if it was not, there at least 
needed to be a clear plan for having this in place.  

 
The 3C ICT Development Manager explained the status of negotiations on the Council’s 
contract with Virgin Media, about which committee members had raised concerns. She 
explained that the Council was only a small part of this contract which amongst other 
public sector organisations involved schools, the fire service and the Police. The County 
Council was leading on these negotiations. 
  
The committee endorsed the recommendations to Cabinet, subject to the following 
amendment (highlighted in bold text) to recommendation (d), which was proposed by the 
Lead Cabinet Member for Customer Services and Business Improvement: 

d) Agree, as part of the discussion identified in (c)…that prompt 
attention be given to the outstanding milestones and actions 
identified in the original 3C Shared Services Partnership Agreement 
and to ensuring that the quality standards, performance levels and 

Page 4



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 13 June 2019 

benefits from the integrated services are defined, understood and 
clearly documented, measured and monitored.  
 

The committee agreed the following additional recommendations to Cabinet: 
 

e) That there was shared scrutiny of all the shared services. 
 

f) That shared services governance meetings were properly held. 
 

  
11. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 Councillor Ruth Betson requested that a report on performance and staffing of the 

Planning service, be brought to a future committee meeting.  
 

  
12. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 It was agreed that the next meeting would start at 5pm to accommodate the attendance 

of the Head of 3C ICT. 
 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.05 p.m. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.

Page 6



Report to SCDC scrutiny – Summary of the situation with 3C ICT 
Report author – Sam Smith – Head of IT & Digital 3C ICT 
 
1. My current view of the current situation with ICT 
I have completed my ’100 day report’, this contains my analysis of 3C ICT and the relationship to the 
3 partner Councils. This needs to go through a review process before it can be published; as soon as 
that has been completed it will be shared. 
 
Summary 
3 of the key findings are: 

 3C ICT is an effective IT service but is still maturing and hampered by legacy 
 Differences in the three councils add to the workload and detract from the value we can add 

to you – our councils 
 The shared vision, strategy and roadmaps are excellent  

3 key areas where I would wish to see change: 
 Different management of risk for delivery, investment & change across the councils & 3C ICT 
 An updated business case setting us all up for future success 
 Converged / aligned processes where 3C ICT is the common touch point 
 

2. Where you see things being in six months’ time 
In six months we will have: 
Completed key stages of the process reviews shown below 

 Incident management process, P1 process vs Major Incident (including critical service 
requests) –expect to have reviews complete and amendments made to processes 

 Problem management –expect  formal process to be adopted 

 Service Desk system (Hornbill) – expect improvements to  the processes in the system, 
improvements to  the portal and increased functionality for workflow and 
reporting/volumetrics 

 Change process – expect review to be complete and recommendations for changes 
documented 

All SCDC staff will have been migrated to Council Anywhere IT 
 

3. What your short term priorities are  

 Ensure project and operational delivery  

 Publish and circulate the 100 day report, gather feedback and plan next steps as a 
partnership with the three councils 

 Recruit permanent Deputy Head of IT (Operations) 

 Recruit permanent Information Governance Manager 

 Set in place sustainable funding for the Digital team 

 Complete the build of a project schedule (with input from the three Intelligent Clients) – 
Note the main priorities have been agreed 

 
4. Any timescales for the scheduling of transitioning legacy systems and consolidation of 

programmes 
 

This forms two parts: 

 Part one - completion of the Server Room Consolidation project for which we have a project 
plan with timescales – expected end of August 2019 

 Part two - development of the application lifecycle matrix to show when and which 
applications need upgrading and replacement. To be done alongside a ‘rag’ rating of 
applications – expected Oct 2019 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

  
 
  

Report To: Scrutiny and Overview Committee  16 July 2019 

Lead Officer: Peter Maddock  

Lead Member  Philippa Hart  

 
 

 
 

Customer Contact Service Performance  
 

Purpose 
 
1. To present to Scrutiny and Overview Committee a performance report  

(Appendix A) for information and comment. 
 

Recommendations 
 

2. It is recommended that the information provided be noted. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3. The report provides a review of the operational performance of the Customer Contact 

Service. 
 
Background 

 
4. Scrutiny and Overview Committee has from time to time reviewed the operational 

performance of the Customer Contact Service since the service returned in house in 
December 2012. 
 

5. On the 4 December 2002 the Council entered into a contract with Cambridgeshire 
County Council, for the provision of a contact centre service for a period of ten years 
at an off-site location in St Ives. 
 

6. The Council conducted a review of the options during 2010-2011 and the outcome 
following the completion of the review was to bring the service back in-house and to 
achieve a £250K reduction in cost.  
 

7. The new service model aimed to provide a service where customers would be able to 
resolve their queries in the majority of cases at first point of contact; this represented 
a change from the previous contract where a high number of calls were processed via 
a switchboard service and onwards to back office staff. 
 

8. The service at Cambourne was launched in December 2012 and, whilst performance 
in terms of the number of calls answered and resolved at first point of contact has 
been consistently good, the time taken to answer calls and the number of calls 
answered has been variable.  
 

9. The targets agreed for performance currently are :- 

• 85% calls answered 

• 80% calls answered at first point of contact (no longer reported corporately) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 

• 100% of calls answered within 2 Minutes (Performance information available 
is based on average) 

 
 
Considerations 
 

10. There are a number of challenges which have recently affected the operational 
performance of the customer contact service as follows: 

 
a) Recruitment 

 
Owing to the “whole Council” knowledge acquired by the customer contact service 
staff it has historically been a recognised starting point for some employees who after 
a period of time within the customer contact service move on to other roles within 
SCDC. This has generally been held to be a good model for career progression within 
SCDC  
 
For this reason, the turnover of staff is high and although this approach has been 
highly successful in recruiting excellent staff members who have taken on new roles 
within the ba
[...]
86% 92% 88% 91% 88% 88% 93% 92% 89% 91% 84% 89%

Abandoned number 1850 2265 966 1600 1144 1634 1583 871 687 1459 1027 2171 17257

Abandoned percentage 13% 14% 8% 12% 9% 12% 12% 7% 8% 11% 9% 16% 66%

Average  call answer time  TARGET 00:02:00 02:00 01:59 01:24 01:49 02:20 03:17 03:03 01:57 01:20 03:59 05:45 04:32 02:50

02:00 01:59 01:12 02:03 01:26 02:05 02:04 01:03 01:10 00:00 01:32 02:27 01:35

2018/19

TARGET APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH ANNUAL

Total Calls 14048 12328 12436 13538 13073 13125 14492 12811 9351 14566 11774 14435 155977

Handled number 11663 11151 11373 11992 11259 10697 12129 11337 8533 11548 8255 10929 130866

Handled percentage TARGET 85% 83% 90% 91% 89% 86% 82% 84% 88% 91% 79% 70% 76% 84%

Abandoned number 2385 1177 1063 1546 1814 2428 2363 1474 818 3018 3519 3506 25111

Abandoned percentage 17% 10% 9% 11% 14% 18% 16% 12% 9% 21% 30% 30% 16%

Average  call answer time  TARGET 00:02:00 03:00 01:32 01:24 01:49 02:20 03:17 03:03 01:57 01:20 03:59 05:45 04:32 02:50

Handled 

2019/2020

TARGET APRIL MAY JUNE JULY AUG SEPT OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MARCH ANNUAL

Total Calls 17792 15993 33785

Handled number 12621 11206 23827

Handled percentage TARGET 85% 72% 70% 71%

Abandoned number 5171 4783 9958

Abandoned percentage 28% 30% 29%

Average  call answer time  TARGET 00:02:00 06:11 05:15

P
age 15



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 
 
  
REPORT TO: 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee 16 July 2019 

LEAD MEMBER: 
 

Scrutiny and Overview Committee Chairman 
 

 

 
 

Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local Government and Combined 
Authorities 

 
 
Executive Summary 

 
1. In May 2019 the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government published 

statutory guidance on overview and scrutiny in Local Government and Combined 
Authorities. The guidance was produced following a commitment made by 
Government in 2018 following the Communities and Local Government Select 
Committee’s inquiry into overv
[...]
n Work Programme 

 

Low Priority 

Consider including in 

Work Programme 

 

 

Leave Out 

NO 

NO 

NO 

NO 

YES 

NO 

NO 

NO 

Page 39



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	5 Update on 3C ICT
	6 Customer Contact Service Performance
	APPENDIX A 2019

	7 Statutory Scrutiny Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny in Local Government and Combined Authorities
	Appendix A Statutory scrutiny guidance analysis

	8 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Notice of Key and Non Key Decisions July 2019
	APP B - Scrutiny prioritisation tool




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 16 July 2019 at 5.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Chairman 
  Councillor Brian Milnes – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Anna Bradnam Graham Cone 
 Dr. Claire Daunton Dr. Douglas de Lacey 
 Geoff Harvey Steve Hunt 
 Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya Jose Hales 
 Clare Delderfield  

 
Councillors Neil Gough, Bill Handley, Philippa Hart and Aidan Van de Weyer were in attendance, 
by invitation. 
 
Officers: Victoria Wallace Scrutiny and Governance Adviser 
 Peter Maddock Deputy Head of Finance 
 Sam Smith Head of ICT 
 Rachael Fox-Jackson Customer Contact Manager 
 Mike Hill Director of Housing and Environmental Services 
 Trevor Nicoll Interim Assistant Director for Waste Resources & 

Special Projects 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ruth Betson, Martin Cahn, Sarah 

Cheung Johnson, Gavin Clayton, Peter McDonald and Judith Rippeth. Councillors Jose 
Hales and Clare Delderfield were present as substitutes for Councillors Rippeth and 
Cahn, and Councillor Shrobona Bhattacharya was present as a substitute for Councillor 
Betson.  

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2018 were agreed as a correct record of 

the meeting. Referring to the minutes of the previous meeting, a member of the 
committee queried whether further work was being undertaken in relation to the 3C 
Shared Legal service gaining Lexcel accreditation.  

  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 No public questions had been received.  
  
5. UPDATE ON 3C ICT 
 
 The Head of 3C ICT and the Lead Cabinet Member for Customer Services and Business 

Improvement were present for this agenda item and answered questions from 
committee members, some of which had been submitted in advance of the meeting. In 
response to these questions, the Lead Cabinet Member and Head of 3C ICT informed 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 16 July 2019 

the committee of the following: 

 The Head of 3C ICT was preparing a 100 day report on the ICT service, which would 
be published in due course.  

 Recruitment to key roles in the ICT service would be undertaken; this would include 
a Deputy Head of 3C ICT and an Information Governance Manager.  

 Committee members had raised concern about the fragility of the ICT environment 
and were informed that much of this was due to legacy equipment which ICT was in 
the process of moving way from. Old ICT systems were failing staff but the new 
Council Anywhere system, which was being rolled out to all staff, was enabling staff 
to work more effectively.  

 Many recent ICT issues at South Cambridgeshire District Council had been caused 
by the telephony system which was very old and the incompatibility of this had 
caused significant network connectivity issues. Further work was needed to resolve 
these issues by replacing this equipment; this was a major project which had not yet 
been fully commissioned by SCDC. Once commissioned, ICT would ensure this was 
made a priority. As the project had not yet been commissioned, the Head of 3C ICT 
was not in a position to provide a timescale for the project.  

 There had been a lack of continual investment in ICT by South Cambridgeshire 
District Council and work around risk assessment and the investment needed in ICT, 
had been lacking.  

 The 3C ICT vision of buy once use three times was emphasised and the committee 
was informed that where possible, procurements were being done collectively across 
the three councils.  

 The committee was informed that there was a consolidated asset register, which was 
being managed.  

 In relation to the recent failure of the chiller system in the South Cambridgeshire Hall 
server room, which had led to an outage of ICT systems across the council, the 
committee was informed that this was not something for which 3C ICT was currently 
responsible as the server room was managed by South Cambridgeshire Facilities 
Management. The Head of 3C ICT explained that this failure had occurred during a 
weekend. 

 The newly consolidated server room environments, such as the server room at 
Pathfinder House which 3C ICT managed, had monitoring equipment in place. The 
server room at South Cambridgeshire Hall, and the equipment within it, ought to be 
similarly monitored.  

 In response to questions raised by committee members regarding the ICT issues 
referenced in the Customer Contact Centre Performance report to be considered 
during the next agenda item, the committee was informed that 3C ICT did not 
support the Benefits Calculator.  

 The Head of 3C ICT was working on a risk register to identify all ICT risks and where 
responsibility for these lay; this would be published in due course. The committee 
welcomed this positive response to risk assessment but expressed surprise that the 
Benefits Calculator and South Cambridgeshire Hall server room, both of which were 
critical infrastructure, were not the responsibility of 3C ICT. The Head of 3C ICT 
would look into the Benefits Calculator.  

 The rollout of Council Anywhere had been agreed with all three councils. This project 
did not include the replacement of South Cambridgeshire’s telephony equipment, 
which the Head of 3C ICT advised needed to be replaced.  

 
In response to a query raised regarding problems being experienced with the audio 
visual equipment in the Council Chamber, the committee was informed that this was an 
issue for South Cambridgeshire to resolve and there was a project in place for this. 
 
The Head of 3C ICT informed the committee that she would be happy to discuss with 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 16 July 2019 

South Cambridgeshire’s Facilities Management Team, systems to monitor the South 
Cambridgeshire Hall server room.  
 
Regarding progress on the governance of the Shared Services, the Lead Cabinet 
Member informed the committee that:  

 The former Interim Executive Director had made good progress on this and this 
work was being continued by the Interim Finance Director.  

 She had not yet been involved in any Management Board meetings.  

 She had not yet seen much progress in member involvement in strategic 
discussions regarding 3C ICT.  

 She suggested that the lack of accountability had been demonstrated by the 
recent South Cambridgeshire Hall server room issue, and that there were gaps 
which needed to be bridged. 

 Good progress had been made with recharging and this work was continuing.  

 The appetite for greater accountability and governance seemed to be unique to 
South Cambridgeshire District Council and was not reciprocated by the other 
partner councils.  

 The Head of 3C ICT informed the committee that ICT problems had been more 
acute at SCDC due to the issues with the telephony system, which was the 
oldest system across all three councils.  

 
The Lead Cabinet Member informed the committee of the headlines from the LGA report 
on ICT, which were that: 

 Council Anywhere would make the required step change to meet staff’s needs 
and bring the Council up to speed with modern ways of working.  

 There was a need to increase the visibility of the ICT team as a whole.  
 
The Lead Cabinet Member informed the committee of the following: 

 13000 registrations had been made on the Customer Portal following the soft 
launch of this. The hard launch was scheduled for August 2019. The project was 
progressing well with two full time business analysts working on it.  

 Pressures were being experienced by the Customer Contact Centre Team to 
support the channel shift to the Customer Portal.  

 The Lead Cabinet Member was concerned that South Cambridgeshire District 
Council was not investing as much money into the project compared to partners, 
and suggested this needed to be looked at carefully. The Interim Assistant 
Director of Waste and Special Projects informed the committee that SCDC had 
put some more money into this project, however it was still the junior partner and 
officers advised that the organisation needed to invest more.  

 The Interim Corporate Programme Manager was drawing together all ICT and 
business change programmes into a programme of work.  

 
The Interim Chief Executive explained to the committee the original arrangements for 3C 
Shared Services governance, which had consisted of the following: 

 Chief Executive Board meetings  (strategic) 

 Director Board meetings (operational) 

 Leaders meetings (involving all three Council Leaders) 
He pointed out that 3C ICT’s governance arrangements were very different to the 
governance set up for the Shared Waste Service, of which SCDC was the lead member. 
It was not understood why 3C ICT governance had been set up without member 
involvement however lessons had been learnt from this and the council was actively 
seeking to change this.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee thanked the Head of 3C ICT for attending the 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 16 July 2019 

meeting.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee RECOMMENDED: 

a) That the project to renew South Cambridgeshire District Council’s ageing 
telephony system be progressed.  

b) That the ICT infrastructure and building resilience be looked at closely.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee SUPPORTED: 

a) The set up of a Member Board for 3C ICT following the model of the Shared 
Waste Service. 

b) Continual investment by the Council in ICT, to ensure systems and equipment 
were kept up to date.  

  
6. CUSTOMER CONTACT SERVICE PERFORMANCE 
 
 The Lead Cabinet Member for Customer Services and Business Improvement presented 

the report which provided a review of the operational performance of the Customer 
Contact Service. The Customer Contact Manager and Deputy Head of Finance were 
also in attendance for this agenda item.  
 
The Lead Cabinet Member highlighted the good career path the Contact Centre offered 
staff and that ICT issues had presented significant performance issues for the service. 
The volume of printing also impacted the Contact Centre, with one member of staff 
being deployed to support the reprographics service.  
 
The Customer Contact Manager informed the committee of the following: 

 The Contact Centre was trying to recruit six new staff members;  it took three months 
to train a contact centre advisor on all council services and six months to fully train 
them. The full complement of staff was 25 staff members, which was standard for a 
council contact centre. The number of calls being received by the contact centre was 
also standard compared to other councils. The Benefits Manager and Customer 
Contact Manager were in the process of carrying out a benchmarking exercise 
comparing data from other councils.   

 Four contact centre advisors were encouraging residents to use the Customer 
Portal; it was envisaged that use of the Customer Portal would reduce call volumes 
by 30%. However, it was pointed out to the committee that the types of calls that 
would be reduced by the use of the Customer Portal, were the calls that were more 
simple in nature and shorter in duration. The Customer Contact Manager anticipated 
it would take 5-6 years for the benefit of the Customer Portal to be fully realised.  

 Contact centre advisors took their time with customers on the phone, some of which 
were vulnerable. Advisors were also being proactive with residents, notifying them of 
other services while they were on the phone; this increased call times and the call 
abandonment rate.  

 January to March were peak call times and the service tried to backfill in order to 
build resilience for this busy time; this had however become difficult due to the 
competitive employment market. Work was taking place to streamline back office 
functions, which would help with capacity.  

 The unexpected May 2019 EU Elections had presented challenges for the Contact 
Centre and had led to an increase in call volumes. 

 The Contact Centre Manager explained a number of issues which had impacted the 
performance of the Contact Centre; telephony issues had led to increased call 
volumes, call waiting times and call abandonment rates. Issues with generic emails 
had also impacted the Contact Centre’s performance and had led to some targets 
regarding complaints being missed.  



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 16 July 2019 

 When ICT issues were being experienced, the Contact Centre, which used BT 
Cloud, had to revert back to a switchboard system to be able to answer calls. 
Although calls could be answered, advisors could not fully serve customers as back 
office information required could not be accessed.   

 In response to a request from a committee member for a standard deviation rather 
than averages being given in performance data, the Customer Contact Manager 
advised that the Contact Centre’s software only provided averages. This would 
however change with the introduction of a new telephony system, the purchase of 
which was being looked at in preparation for the contract with BT Cloud ending in 
July 2020. The new system would be used across all three partner councils.  

 The Customer Contact Manager had been working with HR to look at ways to 
improve the recruitment programme, looking at models used elsewhere. An issue 
with this council was that it had a rural base, requiring access to a mode of transport 
to get to, which was an additional cost out of salary. Members were informed that 
this council did not receive applications from students. The Contact Centre was 
advertising widely and looking at a rolling quarterly advertisement.  

 The Contact Centre offered an entry level role for staff to access jobs in other parts 
of the council; the challenges this presented for the Contact Centre were explained. 

 
A member of the committee suggested the Contact Centre look to the local community 
of Cambourne from which to recruit, suggesting local social media forums, the residents 
magazine and websites were used to advertise vacancies. The Customer Contact 
Manager would liaise with the HR Coordinator regarding this.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted the report and thanked the Customer 
Contact Manager and Deputy Head of Finance for attending the meeting, and informing 
the committee of the work of the Contact Centre and the challenges it faced.  

  
7. STATUTORY SCRUTINY GUIDANCE ON OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT AND COMBINED AUTHORITIES 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee Chairman introduced the report which provided 

an overview of the Statutory Guidance on Overview and Scrutiny. The Council’s 
performance in relation to this was discussed by the committee. The importance of 
forward planning and engaging with the Scrutiny and Overview Committee at an earlier 
stage in policy development and bringing issues to the committee for discussion further 
in advance of final decisions being made by Cabinet to enable effective scrutiny, was 
emphasised.  
 
Committee members emphasised the following: 

 The importance of having a Scrutiny and Overview Committee Chairman who 
was an opposition party member.  

  The need for post decision as well as pre-decision scrutiny. 
 

Committee members supported the idea of holding some meetings in the community 
and the options for doing so for a future meeting would be looked into.  
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted the report.  

  
8. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee noted its work programme and was informed by 

the Chairman that the set up of a Gypsy and Traveller task and finish group, which had 
been raised by Councillor Gavin Clayton, would be discussed at the next meeting which 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 16 July 2019 

Councillor Clayton could attend.  
  
9. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The next meeting would take place on Tuesday 20th August 2019 at 5.20pm.  
  

  
The Meeting ended at 7.25 p.m. 

 

 


